www.pwe.co.uk

|
Lehman Brothers

(PTG) Limited -
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5
November 2013

‘2 December 2013

pwc



Contents

Section 1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3 Statutory and other Information

= W B T I N

Section 4 Financial Information

Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

N

Section 6 Joint Administrators’time costs for the period
1 May 2013 to 31 October 2013 8-9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5 November 2013 ¢ Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the tenth progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited (“LB PTG” or the
“Company”).

This report provides an update on the work that the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 5
November 2013.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for LB PTG’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if LB PTG were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

¢ Realise all assets, including cash and
interest in real estate on a managed basis;

e Mitigate as far as possible and agree in
principle the claims of all creditors; and

o Continue to manage the investments in
subsidiaries to maximise returns to
creditors.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Administrators of LB PTG permission to agree and
pay a dividend in respect of the claims of its
unsecured non-preferential creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 7.5 pence in the £ to the
Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors on
29 October 2013.

The quantum and timing of any further dividend
remains uncertain at this stage.

Pension liability

We explained in our most recent report that the
Upper Tribunal’s decision not to grant the strike-
out application that was brought by LB PTG and 36
other entities was being appealed. The Court of
Appeal issued its judgment on 21 June 2013,
dismissing the appeal. Accordingly, the risk that
we have explained previously of a Financial

Support Direction (“FSD”) being imposed on LB
PTG remains.

The Supreme Court issued its judgment on 24 July
2013 in a case brought by certain other Lehman
entities, whereby it held that liability derived from
a FSD would constitute a provable debt in an
administration. This has enabled the
Administrators to change the basis of reserving for
any possible FSD liability, to allow for a potential
additional unsecured debt rather than an
administration expense.

During the period covered by this report, LB PTG
joined with the other 36 entities to establish a
collective reserve for possible FSD liability.
However, it was not possible to reach agreement
with the pension scheme trustees on the operation
of this reserve, and it was therefore not brought
into full effect. Following this, LB PTG is
participating in a court process which may assist in
determining whether the entities could make a
collective reserve or whether they will need to
reserve separately.

The Administrators continue to monitor the
pension issues closely.

Extension of the Administration

The Administrators made an application to the
High Court to extend the Administration to 30
November 2015. The application was granted at a
hearing on 24 June 2013.

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

2o

({E Bmce
Joint Adminstrator
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr
were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman Brothers
(PTG) Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as
agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA
Houwell, GE Bruce and JG Parr are licensed in the United
Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5 November 2013 K}



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

LB PTG was initially funded by Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) with the objective of
investing in real estate companies within the
Lehman Brothers group, principally Eldon Street
Holdings Limited and Thayer Properties Limited,
which owns the Burford group of companies.

On appointment, the three key categories of assets
owned by the Company were: directly owned
interests in commercial real estate; intercompany
receivables (from the LB PTG group as well as the
wider Lehman Brothers group), and investments in
subsidiary companies.

Administrators’ actions to date

LB PTG’s key assets are its investments in
subsidiary companies (“the PTG Group”), interests
in real estate and intercompany debtors (from the

PTG Group and the wider Lehman Brothers group).

The Administrators have submitted claims on
behalf of LB PTG in respect of its debtor balances.
LB PTG’s largest debtor by far is Eldon Street
Holdings Limited (“ESH”), which is also in
Administration. LB PTG’s claim in the ESH estate
was recently admitted in the sum of £202.69m.
ESH paid a first interim dividend of 12 pence in the
£ to its unsecured non-preferential creditors on 28
October 2013, resulting in a dividend being paid to
LB PTG of £24.32m.

A further €0.51m has been received in respect of
the Company’s real estate interest in Italy during
the reporting period.

As previously reported, on 24 October 2011 the
Administrators entered into a settlement
agreement (“the Agreement”) with Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other
affiliates previously subject to Chapter 11
proceedings in the USA in conjunction with other
UK affiliates. The Plans of Reorganisation became
effective on 6 March 2012.

Pursuant to the Agreement, LB PTG agreed LBHI
and Lehman Commercial Paper Inc (“LCPI”)’s
claims in principle at $269.51m and $0.09m,
respectively. These claims were subsequently
admitted after the Administrators sought and
obtained permission from the Court to agree claims

and pay a dividend to the Company’s unsecured
non-preferential creditors in June this year.

On 31 July 2013, the Administrators issued a Notice
of Intended Dividend to the unsecured non-
preferential creditors of PTG. The final date for
creditors to prove their claims was 30 August 2013.

The Administrators have adjudicated upon all
claims received and on 29 October 2013 the
Administrators declared and paid a first interim
dividend of 7.5 pence in the £ to unsecured non-
preferential creditors whose claims had been
admitted. The distribution totalled £13.58m and
was funded by the dividend received from ESH.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5 November 2013 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court - case 9851 of 2008

Full name: ‘ "I-Lehman Brothers (I’I‘G) Limited

Trading name: - e MLehman Brothers (PTG) Limited - - i )

Registered number: 1 o 04108157 . i *

Registered address: Level 2; 25 Canada S:;;re, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors: i Mr IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09) , Mr AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09), Mr D
Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), Mr JC Blakemore (05/11/08)

Company secretary: - Ms M Smith (resigned 25/01/10), Ms P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), Ms ESE

Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses

Appomter s name and address:

Ob]ectwe being pursued by the
Administrators:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

6 November 2008

AV Lomas, SA Pearson DA Howell GE Bruce and JG Parr of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

The original appointment of Admmlstrators was made by the dlrectors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Achlevmg a better result for LB P’I‘G’s credltors as a whole than would be hker
if LB PTG were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responstbilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1486, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Administrators.

Details of any extensions of the initial period
of appointment:

A fourth extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice untll 30
November 2015.

Proposed end of the Admzmstranon

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Estlmated values of the prescnbed partand
LB PTG’s net property:

Whether and why the Admlmstrators mtend

to apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulatton on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However it is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute
from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from
the Court to do so in June 2013) and, once the final distribution has been made
apply for the dissolution of the Company

The Admlmstrators declared a ﬁrst interim d1v1dend of 7.5p in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 29 October 2013. The quantum and
timing of any further dividends remains uncertain at present.

There is no prescrlbed part as there is no qualifying ﬂoatlng charge

Not apphcable as there isno prescnbed part

The European Regulatlon on Inso]vency Proceedlngs applles to thls
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5 November 2013 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In January 2009, the Administrators requested and
received consent from LB PTG’s creditors for the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Attached at Section 6, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May
2013 to 31 October 2013, presented in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for this period total £70,921 plus VAT,
which represents 175.90 hours at an average hourly
rate of £403.

To date, remuneration of £1,214,507 plus VAT has

been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 31
August 2013.

Receipts and payments account
An account of the receipts and payments in the

Administration showing movements for the six
months to 5 November 2013 is set out overleaf.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5 November 2013 | 6



L | €roz 3aquuaaop S 03 €102 Ay 9 porrad ay) 103 Jodaa ssaxdoad si0jensnywpy o

*822°G6L TLF ST €10 J9qUIAAON S U0 d1el 33ueYoXa 9Y) 18 puey Ul Yseo juafeamba Jgo [e101 9y :910N

GZEZOT'TT 950°01 ZS°bg9 9S00t 2BL'OGL'TL USED [BI01
(37X R31 9So0*o1 LSY'Pg9 9S0‘01 004'989°t1 Ieuwl ASUo
- 2go‘oot - - 280001 (SuLreaq Isaaa3Ut Uou) DASH
saoueeg ysed
- See'zor'rt 950°'01 LSh'go 95001 z8L'98L' 1T reor,
- (516'645°C1) - - - (S16'645°¢CT) €10T JoqO32Q Ul paIepep ‘F ay) ut dS'Z Jo SI0NPaId PAINIISUN 0] PUIPIAIP IST
suonnqLRsi|q
- obezzgy‘e 9S0‘ot LSP*PRo 950'01 £69°99%°Se sjuamiied (8301 ssof sydR0s (B30,
{000°015) - (269'Sgo‘e) - (269°G65°) - yusuiAeg
- g15'6EY - 189°109'¢ - Soz‘1ho‘e oy
swjsuel], fueduwooenuy
- gs6L Shi'igre - 6ze'Lbee sjuawifeg [e30],
- L19°C1 - ¥£9'GS1 - 151691 pred LvA BN
- - - |3 74 - vL'S §1509 L1
- - - oST'Lg8 - oST'L8 aquBImSU]
- SEE6 - vt - gblot Suisnieape L10ymeg
- - - Sebget Set'gze Jat31 dnoas Joj JuswiAeg
- - 9ov‘e - 9ot sjuawasIngsip 1 A108a)e)) stojensiuIwpy wopr
- 090°'gP - Lbhroor't - LoS'bizy uonelsuNWay SIoJERSTUIWpY Juiop
- (125°1) - 656°11E - geborg $3500 pajeldosse 1 safem safoidwiy
= - = 9Pg1e - 9bg'tz §33) [eUOISSajoId
- €61°01 - vel'ls - L16'L6 599} (e8]
sjuawied
000'01S 908'2TE Ve 8YL'G60'E S16‘0Se 8vL'Go9'e 128°2LS 'V sdiaoey [e10L
- - e 98005z 980'0Se Ppogueldad s1509 UOHIUNY X¥) JoN
” 2 = og o€ Auedwod dnosd woiy ueo]
000°'01S - gbL'S60'¢C - gbLSo9‘e - suonestfeal 1assy
- 9ot'zze'e 90€cTE Ve PIAIDA SUOTNALISL]
- - 66¢€ 66¢€ 1SN0 UO plaY S1essy
sidraooy

Q)ana (3) g9 [N fsk: | (3) 499 uana (3) 499

SIUIMIIAOA[ €102 AV S €102 IQUIDAON S
jesy jesy

JUN02dY sjudwhing puv s3diraaay S uo1}dag




8 | €102 JaquIdAON S 0} £10T LBy 9 poLiad 3t} 103 x0daa ssaxdoad sSIoIBOSMUTIMPY JUIoP

*Hodas £10)n3els IX3U Y] UL SIONPAID Y] 03 PISIAPE 3 [[IM4 SIIE 353Y) 0] SIUIWPUIWE [BLIIIBW AUY *UOHBISIURUDY e 63s2 pes ﬁonnsm\uuu_oswﬂ

ay1 Jo popsad 3y} 1340 (3sEIIIUL 1500 UOKIRPUL [ROUUER 1340 03 Ajdwexa 10}) st Aj|edrpotaad Kew 4771 s13doo)asnoyiajemadtgd [ 744 09¢ 3B0SSY I0IUIG

woJj SI0JBNISIUWPY oL Y} Aq pasn §91ed 3[eds Y} ‘suy [euoissajord e yum uf “anoy 13d ajes wnwxew ayy LS £ 4 nowucws

Jo uoneaipuy u uaad umoys saandy ay) ‘1saamoy ‘Aiea op sajel Koy L -ad1Ape Wadxa Jyay) axnbai am pinoys ‘sinoy jo Jaqunu S06 218 Ja8euew Jowag

{iews e 3%aeyd sawawos op ‘suoisuad pue LVA ‘XBL se §ans ‘g7 s12d00)asnoy1aemadtld uiyitm sjuawedap asieroads 046 moo Jo3oang

690°1 3] IaUeg

oy uejo S0'0 s1yels 1ay) pue IY/F X8I JY/F Xe|

SJOJRIISIUIWPY JUtop 3Y) Aq PaSIeyd aw) J0) JuUN WNWXLW YL "uoeIsiuiupy ) u) Suisiie s1a)1ew 0) Suipuajie u yeis apeld

113y} pue s10jensiuwpy jutor ay3 £q uaard Lpaadoad 3wy ay) 03 20uasajar £q paxy uaaq sey uoye. 1 SI01BSIIWPY YL umm—dmvvﬂw sedlatag Ao g ssoulsng SJjurI N0 0“.-“«—0 JULINYD
tob ¥z (13 egb ViL 3)8Y A[INO}] 938I0AY|

T26°0L 06°SL1 veg'er 619 Lii'ot 80°SE 80 €z 6e-gb Z8C°te ob-0t Q0L puels

6801 ehe 102 G660 Lot g1 SHS vzt [+14 900 safaeydoy 191

Lbtiot 06'gz Loz ogT sIr'e sty ofz‘ot SL Ly c6g‘t oS LVA pue xeJ,

0466 05-9¢ zezb 0g°61 gs1'e ob1t 092's 0g'S ozg oS'o asueyjdwo) pue A1oymes

16zt zlob [:14°0 4 zL61 zIe‘e 06 980°S 0811 - - s10)IpaI)

£ob'¢ seg - - 196 og't SvL 081 LSLY Sz uonesyesy 9ssy

S99tz 09°SE ors Sz'z vzs 00°'2 YSov 096 LLS‘or Sivz Suruueld pue uonENSUIWPY

€LE°S ob'ze ggr'y Shgr L6L So't 8¢t 060 - - Anseal1], pue Sununosay

F SANOH k| SINOY k] SINOH k- SINOH k SINOH
310M JO UONBOYISSBE)
sanoy [e10], peis uoddng/ajeossy J)BI0SSY JOIUIS JaSeuey/ta3eue J0IUIS J0I] /IRy

E10T 12Q0350 1E 0] 10T ALY I
poliad 3y 40f SIS0 w1} SLOIDLSNUWPY NUIOL 9 UOL)IIS




Summary

of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May 2013 to 31 October
2013

Accounting and Treasury - £5,373

Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements; and
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk;

Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals; and

Dealing with dividend distribution to unsecured creditors.

Administration and Planning - £21,665

Reviewing financial information;
Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing;
Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue;

Discussions regarding strategy for the Administration including quantum and timing of the distribution;
Updating strategy documents; and

Regular meetings regarding the status of assets.

Asset Realisation - £3,463

¢ Communications with debtors;

¢ Liaising with various parties to progress recoveries from real estate investments; and
* Providing evidence in support of inter-company debts.

Creditors - £12,914

» Adjudicating unsecured creditor claims; and
e Updating list of creditor claims and status of such claims.

Statutory and Compliance - £9,970

Managing LB PTG Administration website;
Preparation of Administrators’ ninth progress report;
Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Prepare receipts and payments account;

Prepare detailed remuneration summary;
Undertaking six monthly review of Administration;
Review of time costs in preparation for billing; and
Maintaining case records and database.

Tax and VAT - £16,447

Preparing and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale and purchase of tax losses;
VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns;

Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT queries;

Preparation of Corporation Tax returns; and

LBL Recharges — £1,089

This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the administration
companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May 2013 to 5 November 2013 | 9



